other authorised financial institutions is granted to enterprises in the PRC for valid reasons such as purchase of imported
materials and remittance of earnings. While conversion of RMB into Singapore dollar or other currencies can generally be
effected at the People's Bank of China or other authorised financial institutions, there is no guarantee that it can be
effected at all times.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their interest-bearing financial instruments. Borrowings at
variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). The Group manage its interest rate risk using a mix of
fixed and floating rate debts.

The Group’s borrowings at variable rates on which effective hedges have not been entered into, are denominated in RMB.
If the RMB interest rates increase/decrease by 100 (2018: 100) basis points with all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rate being held constant, the effects on the (loss)/profit after tax are as follows:

Group
Increase/(decrease) in

Loss after tax Profit after tax
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest rate
- Increase by 100 basis points 5,840 (3,173)
- Decrease by 100 basis points (5,840) 3,173

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 GREEN BUILD TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

1 107

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

27 Fair value of assets and liabilities

Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable
approximation of fair value

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements of the Group and
the Company approximate their respective fair values, either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate
instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the end of the reporting period.